# CH \$65,00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Valere Power, Inc.		01/31/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Eltek Valere, Inc.	
Street Address:	1303 E. Arapaho Rd.	
City:	Richardson	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75081	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2968220	VALERE
Registration Number:	2799025	VALERE POWER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)760-3003

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-760-3000

Email: mbenavides@carrip.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory W. Carr Address Line 1: 900 Jackson St.

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VPI 3908000, 3907000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marcus Benavides
Signature:	/Marcus Benavides/
Date:	12/17/2009 TRADEMARK

900150151 REEL: 004115 FRAME: 0628

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Delaware Certificate of Merger and Name Change#page1.tif source=Delaware Certificate of Merger and Name Change#page2.tif source=Delaware Certificate of Merger and Name Change#page3.tif source=Delaware Certificate of Merger and Name Change#page4.tif source=Delaware Certificate of Merger and Name Change#page5.tif source=Delaware Certificate of Merger and Name Change#page6.tif

## Delaware

PAGE 1

### The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"ELTEK ENERGY, LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,
WITH AND INTO "VALERE POWER, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "ELTEK
VALERE, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE
LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS
OFFICE THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2008, AT 2:58
O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2008, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3345025 8100M

080105531

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Warriet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6355265

DATE: 02-01-08

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 03:34 PM 01/31/2008 FILED 02:58 PM 01/31/2008 SRV 080105531 - 3345025 FILE

### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF

OF DATEDON TO

ELTEK ENERGY, LLC
(a Delaware limited liability company)
with and into

VALERE POWER, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL") and Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (the "Act"), Valere Power, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify the following for the purpose of merging Eltek Energy, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Eltek"), with and into the Corporation:

1. The name and state of incorporation or organization of each of the constituent entities of the merger are as follows:

#### Name

#### State of Incorporation or Organization

Valere Power, Inc. Eltek Energy, LLC Delaware Delaware

- 2. An Agreement and Plan of Merger between the constituent entities (the "Agreement") has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent entities in accordance with the requirements of Section 264 of the DGCL and Section 18-209 of the Act.
- 3. The name of the surviving corporation in the merger shall be Valere Power, Inc. and it is to be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation shall be amended and restated in its entirety as of the Effective Time to read as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 5. The executed Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation. The address of the principal place of business of the surviving corporation is 1303 East Arapaho Road, Richardson, Texas 75081.
- 6. A copy of the Agreement will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of the Corporation or any member of Eltek.
  - 7. The merger shall become effective at 11:59 p.m. on January 31, 2008.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Merger as of the 31st day of January, 2008.

VALERE POWER, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

By:

Kenneth Vines, Chief Financial Officer and

Vice President

# TENTH AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF VALERE POWER, INC.

FIRST: The name of the corporation is Eltek Valere, Inc.

SECOND: The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is Agents and Corporations, Inc., 1201 Orange Street, Suite 600, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 in New Castle County, Delaware. The name of its registered agent at such address is Agents and Corporations, Inc.

**THIRD**: The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted by the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the Delaware General Corporation Law.

**FOURTH**: The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the corporation shall have authority to issue is 3,000 shares of common stock of the par value of \$0.001 per share.

**FIFTH:** The number of directors of the corporation shall be as specified in, or determined in the manner provided in, the bylaws of the corporation. Election of directors need not be by written ballot.

SIXTH: In furtherance of, and not in limitation of, the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to adopt, amend or repeal the bylaws of the corporation.

SEVENTH: Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between the corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between the corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of the corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for the corporation under the provisions of Section 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for the corporation under the provisions of Section 279 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code, order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of the corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of the corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of the corporation as a consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of the corporation, as the case may be, and also on the corporation.

EIGHTH: No director of the corporation shall be liable to the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. In addition to the circumstances in which a director of the corporation is not personally liable as set forth in the preceding sentence, a director of the corporation shall not be liable to the fullest extent permitted by any amendment to the Delaware General Corporation Law hereafter enacted that further limits the liability of a director.

NINTH: The corporation shall indemnify any person who was, is or is threatened to be made a party to a proceeding (as hereinafter defined) by reason of the fact that he or she (i) is or was a director or officer of the corporation or (ii) while a director or officer of the corporation, is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, partner, venturer, proprietor, trustee, employee, agent or similar functionary of another foreign or domestic corporation, partnership, joint venture, sole proprietorship, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise, to the fullest extent permitted under the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended. Such right shall be a contract right and as such shall inure to the benefit of any director or officer who is elected and accepts the position of director or officer of the corporation or elects to continue to serve as a director or officer of the corporation while this Article Ninth is in effect. Any repeal or amendment of this Article Ninth shall be prospective only and shall not limit the rights of any such director or officer or the obligations of the corporation with respect to any claim arising from or related to the services of such director or officer in any of the foregoing capacities prior to any such repeal or amendment to this Article Ninth. Such right shall include the right to be paid by the corporation expenses (including without limitation attorneys' fees) actually and reasonably incurred by him in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition to the maximum extent permitted under the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended. If a claim for indemnification or advancement of expenses hereunder is not paid in full by the corporation within sixty (60) days after a written claim has been received by the corporation, the claimant may at any time thereafter bring suit against the corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim, and if successful in whole or in part, the claimant shall also be entitled to be paid the expenses of prosecuting such claim. It shall be a defense to any such action that such indemnification or advancement of costs of defense is not permitted under the Delaware General Corporation Law, but the burden of proving such defense shall be on the corporation. Neither the failure of the corporation (including its Board of Directors or any committee thereof, independent legal counsel, or stockholders) to have made its determination prior to the commencement of such action that indemnification of, or advancement of costs of defense to, the claimant is permissible in the circumstances nor any actual determination by the corporation (including its Board of Directors or any committee thereof, independent legal counsel, or stockholders) that such indemnification or advancement is not permissible shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption that such indemnification or advance is not permissible. In the event of the death of any person having a right of indemnification under the foregoing provisions, such right shall inure to the benefit of his or her heirs, executors, administrators and personal representatives. The rights conferred above shall not be exclusive of

any other right that any person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, bylaw, resolution of stockholders or directors, agreement or otherwise.

The corporation may also indemnify any employee or agent of the corporation to the fullest extent permitted by law.

As used herein, the term "proceeding" means any threatened, pending, or completed action, suit, or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative, arbitrative, or investigative, any appeal in such an action, suit or proceeding, any inquiry or investigation that could lead to such an action, suit, or proceeding.

TENTH: No contract or transaction between the corporation and one or more of its directors, officers or stockholders or between the corporation and any person (as used herein, "person" means other corporation, partnership, association, firm, trust, joint venture, political subdivision or instrumentality) or other organization in which one or more of its directors, officers, or stockholders are directors, officers or stockholders, or have a financial interest, shall be void or voidable solely for this reason, or solely because the director or officer is present at or participates in the meeting of the board or committee which authorizes the contract or transaction, or solely because his, her, or their votes are counted for such purpose, if: (i) the material facts as to his or her relationship or interest and as to the contract or transaction are disclosed or are known to the Board of Directors or the committee, and the Board of Directors or committee in good faith authorizes the contract or transaction by the affirmative votes of a majority of the disinterested directors, even though the disinterested directors be less than a quorum; or (ii) the material facts as to his or her relationship or interest and as to the contract or transaction are disclosed or are known to the stockholders entitled to vote thereon, and the contract or transaction is specifically approved in good faith by vote of the stockholders; or (iii) the contract or transaction is fair as to the corporation as of the time it is authorized, approved, or ratified by the Board of Directors, a committee thereof, or the stockholders. Common or interested directors may be counted in determining the presence of a quorum at a meeting of the Board of Directors or of a committee which authorizes the contract or transaction.

**ELEVENTH:** The corporation shall have the right, subject to any express provisions or restrictions contained in this certificate of incorporation or bylaws of the corporation, from time to time, to amend this certificate of incorporation or any provision hereof in any manner now or hereafter provided by law, and all rights and powers of any kind conferred upon a director or stockholder of this corporation by this certificate of incorporation or any amendment hereof are subject to such right of the corporation.

**RECORDED: 12/17/2009**